
WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
Topsham, Maine                               REGISTERED VOTERS 8213 TURQUOISE CARDS START TIME 7:01 PM END TIME 9:02 PM 

May 25, 2022 

Sagadahoc, ss 
 

TO: Marc Hagan, a Constable for the Town of Topsham 

FROM: Municipal Officers of Topsham 

 
GREETINGS: You are hereby required in the name of the State of Maine to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Topsham, qualified to vote 

on Town Affairs, to assemble at the Mt. Ararat Middle School, Orion Center on Wednesday, the 25th day of May 2022 A.D. at 7:00 o’clock p.m. in the evening, 

with a back-up date on May 26th and then and there to act on Articles 1 thru 28 to wit: 

 
Article 1 - To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting.         John Cunningham 

 
Article 2 - To see if the Town will ratify the change in the date for the Special Town Meeting from May 18, 2022 to May 25, 2022, 

with a back-up date of May 26, 2022 due to a change of venue availability.                       PASSED 

Article 3 - To see if the Town will ratify the change to allow the Select Board, by a two-thirds majority, to waive the interest penalty 

on property taxes for up to six months beyond the due date during a declared state of emergency within the past six months.                      

PASSED 

Article 4 - To have the Town vote to raise, appropriate and spend the sum of $3,362,146 for Debt Service. 
 

 2022-23 Select Board 

Recommendation 

Estimated 

Allocation 

2022-23 Finance 

Committee Recommendation 

    

Monument Place Extension $ 569,359 Interchange TIF $ 569,359 
    

Municipal Building $ 2,033,054 Surplus $ 2,033,054 
 $ 279,157 By-Pass TIF $ 279,157 
 $ 191,555 Frost Street TIF $ 191,555 
    

Municipal Complex $ 76,500 Surplus $ 76,500 

(Includes Sidewalks)    

    

Equipment Bond (2015) $ 73,161 Taxation $ 73,161 
 $ 8,129 Interchange TIF $ 8,129 
    

Equipment Bond (2016) $ 118,108 Taxation $ 118,108 
 $ 13,123 Interchange TIF $ 13,123 
    

 $ 3,362,146 TOTAL $ 3,362,146 

               PASSED 

Article 5 - To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for General Government under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town 

will vote to raise and appropriate for the same, and to authorize the Select Board to transfer funds from Municipal Insurance, 

to departments outside of General Government, for anticipated employee wage and benefit adjustments. 
 

 2021-2022 

Approved 

Appropriation 

2022-2023 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

2022-2023 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

General Government    

1. Administration $ 376,062 $ 379,784 $ 379,784 

2. Municipal Officers $ 18,761 $ 18,795 $ 18,795 

3. Finance $ 195,155 $ 202,903 $ 202,903 

4. Central Services $ 262,085 $ 282,240 $ 282,240 

5. Tax/Clerk $ 345,224 $ 359,832 $ 359,832 

6. Codes $ 102,676 $ 115,071 $ 115,071 

7. Assessing $ 146,100 $ 138,431 $ 138,431 

8. Elections/Registration $ 23,511 $ 31,279 $ 31,279 

9. Planning Office $ 268,583 $ 290,930 $ 290,930 

10. Economic Development $ 134,618 $ 136,947 $ 136,947 

11. Municipal Insurance $ 218,162 $ 216,390 $ 216,390 

12. Facilities Maintenance $ 242,261 $ 291,253 $ 291,253 

13. Parks & Recreation $ 492,684 $ 500,452 $ 500,452 

14. Library $ 776,038 $ 813,632 $ 813,632 

15. General Assistance $ 6,980 $ 8,115 $ 8,115 

16. Contractual Services $ 150,240 $ 153,900 $ 153,900 

17. Public Utilities $ 435,000 $ 467,000 $ 467,000 

18. TDI Enterprise Account $ 50,000 $ 0 $ 0 
    

TOTALS $ 4,244,140 $ 4,406,954 $ 4,406,954 

 
Estimated Allocation 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

Interchange TIF $ 342,771 $ 342,771 

State Revenue Sharing $ 767,211 $ 767,211 

Homestead Exemption $ 760,030 $ 760,030 

BETE Reimbursement $ 69,590 $ 69,590 

General Revenue $ 1,514,388 $ 1,514,388 
Taxation $ 952,964 $ 952,964 

Total $ 4,406,954 $ 4,406,954 

                                                                                                                               PASSED
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Article 6 - To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for the Capital Projects Fund under the following accounts and see what sum the Town 

will vote to raise and appropriate for the same. 

 2021-22 

Approved 

Appropriation 

2022-23 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

2022-23 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

Administration    

IT/Comms/Office Replacement $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 

Capital Maintenance $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 

Capital Replacement $  175,000 $  125,000 $  125,000 

Revaluation $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 

Municipal Complex Security System  $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

    

Fire Protection/Rescue    

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement  $  100,000 $  100,000 

EMS Cardiac Monitors $ 70,000   

    

Police    

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement  $  100,000 $  100,000 

Cruiser $ 50,000   

In-car video/camera systems $ 60,000   

    

Public Works    

Road Construction $  650,000 $  650,000 $  650,000 

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement  $  565,000 $  565,000 

Plow truck $  190,000   

Forklift $ 35,000   

Elm St. Culvert $  425,000   

    

Solid Waste    

Loader  $  205,000 $  205,000 
    

Parks & Recreation    

1 Ton Pickup Truck $ 35,000   
    

Totals $1,750,000 $1,830,000 $1,830,000 

 
Estimated Allocation 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

By-Pass TIF $ 9,650 $ 9,650 

Interchange TIF $  128,000 $  128,000 

Frost Street TIF $ 9,750 $ 9,750 

Surplus $  879,370 $  879,370 
Taxation $  803,230 $  803,230 

Total $1,830,000 $1,830,000 

PASSED 

Article 7 - To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Safety under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town will vote 

to raise and appropriate for the same. 

 2021-22 

Approved 

Appropriation 

2022-23 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

2022-23 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

Public Safety    

Police Protection $1,918,896 $2,047,744 $2,047,744 
Fire Protection/Rescue $1,305,810 $1,363,262 $1,363,262 

Totals $3,224,706 $3,411,006 $3,411,006 

 
Estimated Allocation 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

General Revenue $1,177,858 $1,177,858 

State Revenue Sharing $  596,719 $  596,719 

Taxation $1,636,429 $1,636,429 

Total $3,411,006 $3,411,006 

PASSED 

Article 8 - To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Works, Solid Waste and Recycling Program under the following accounts and to see 
what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the same: (The Public Works Department is authorized to spend funds from this article 
in support of Capital Projects). 

 2021-22 

Approved 

Appropriation 

2022-23 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

2022-23 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

    

Public Works $ 1,361,669 $1,422,250 $1,429,000 

Solid Waste/Recycling $ 501,488 $  494,378 $  494,378 

Totals $ 1,863,157 $1,916,628 $1,923,378 

 

 

 
The difference between 

Select Board and Finance 
Committee recommendation 

is Public Works 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                              PASSED 
 

Part-Time wages. 

 
Estimated Allocation 

Select Board 

Recommendation 

Finance Committee 

Recommendation 

General Revenue $  673,060 $  673,060 

State Revenue Sharing $  340,982 $  340,982 

Taxation $  902,586 $  909,336 

Total $1,916,628 $1,923,378 
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Article 9 - To see what sum the Town will vote to increase the maximum property tax levy limit established by State Law (L.D. 1) in the event that the municipal 
budget approved at this Town Meeting results in a tax commitment in excess of the maximum property tax levy otherwise applicable such that the increased 
maximum property tax levy hereby established will equal the amount committed: (By State Law, the vote on this article must be by written ballot). 

 
 

Select Board Recommendation: No recommendation 

Finance Committee Recommendation: No recommendation                           PASSED 

 
 

Article 10 - To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to Amend Chapter 225-50, Apartment Buildings 
and Multifamily Developments to allow an increased density for multifamily units within the Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC) zoning district 

 

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Article 10 continues on Page 4 
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Planning Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                      PASSED 
 

Article 11: To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to Amend Chapter 225-60.19.D, 
Solar energy conversion systems- dimensional standards, to allow for zero lot line setbacks on one owner multi parcel internal lot lines. 

 

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed 
 

 

 

 

 

Planning Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                      PASSED 
 

Article 12: To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to Amend Chapter 225-33, 
Signs to remove the 10 year sunset clause associated with non-conforming signs. 

 

Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed 

 
Article 12 continues on Page 5 
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Planning Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                            PASSED 
 

Article 13: To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to Amend Chapter 225-18, Historic Overlay District 

to remove the public hearing requirement and replace with regular meeting notification requirements. 

 
Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed 

 
§ 225-18 Historic Overlay District. 

[Amended 6-1-1993 STM, Art. 19; 6-1-1993 STM, Art. 20; 5-18-1994 STM, Art. 13; 5-17-2000 STM, Art. 21; 5-16-2012 STM, Art. 9] 

D. Process for obtaining a certificate of appropriateness. 

 
(1) Application procedure. 

 
(a) An application for a CoA may be obtained from the Planning Office. A completed application shall be submitted to the Town Planner, 

who shall review the application for completeness. If the application is complete, he/she shall transmit it to the Historic Commission for 

action. If the application is incomplete, he/she shall notify the applicant and indicate the additional information that is required. 

 
(b) Public Notice. The Commission shall hold a public hearing regular meeting on the application. Notice of the public hearing meeting shall be 

posted and published at least seven (7) days prior to the hearing meeting. Written notice of the consideration of the application and public  

hearing shall be mailed to all property owners within two hundred (200) 

feet of the parcel at least seven (7) days prior to the date of meeting. 

 
(c) The Commission shall act on the application within forty-five (45) days of the receipt of a completed application. The Commission shall 

make written findings of fact detailing the application’s compliance with the standards of approval and the Secretary of the Interior’s standards 

if applicable. When the Commission acts on the application, the action and related findings shall be forwarded to the Code Enforcement 

Officer, who shall then issue or deny permits, as appropriate.                                                       PASSED 

 
Article 14:  To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend the Topsham Zoning Ordinance to Amend Chapter 225-17.G.9, Dimensional Requirements, 

Chapter 185-11, Administration, Chapter 185-15, Construction and Subdivisions to change the term from ‘office of the assessor’ to ‘addressing officer’. 

 
Underlined text are additions; Struck out text is proposed to be removed 

 
§ 225-17 Dimensional requirements. 

G. Back lots. One back lot may be created from any lot of record which conforms to the lot requirements of § 225-17A and B, and which 

existed prior to May, 2004, provided that: 

 
(9) Street numbering, as assigned by the Tax AssessorAddressing Officer, is clearly visible at the public street in accordance with Chapter 185, 

Article II, of the Town Code. 
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§ 185-11 Administration. 

This article shall be administered by the Town of Topsham Addressing Officer, who is authorized to and shall assign road names and numbers to 

all properties, both on existing and proposed roads, in accordance with the criteria in §§ 185-12 and 185-13. The Office of the AssessorAddressing 

Officer shall be responsible for maintaining the following official records of this article: 

A. An alphabetical list of all property owners as identified by current assessment records, by last name, showing the assigned numbers. 

 
B. An alphabetical list of all roads with property owners listed in order of their assigned numbers. 

 
§ 185-15 Construction and subdivisions. 

All new construction and subdivisions shall be named and numbered in accordance with the provisions of this article and as follows: 

A. New construction. Whenever any residence or other structure is constructed or developed, it shall be the duty of the new owner to obtain an 

assigned number from the Office of the AssessorAddressing Officer. This shall be done at the time of the issuance of the building permit. 

 
B. New subdivisions. Any prospective subdivider shall show a proposed road name and lot numbering system with the preliminary plan 

submission to the Planning Board. Approved by the Planning Board, after consultation with the addressing officer, the plan shall constitute the 

assignment of road names and numbers to the lots in the subdivision. On the final plan showing proposed roads, the applicant shall mark on the 

plan lines or dots in the center of the streets every fifty (50) feet to aid in assignment of numbers to structures subsequently constructed. 

 
Planning Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                        PASSED 

 

Article 15: To see if the voters will adopt an Ordinance to Amend 

the Topsham Code to Amend Chapter 91 Building 

Construction, Chapter 115 Electrical Standards, Chapter 

124 Fire Prevention to update these codes to current 

State standards. 

 
Underlined text are additions; 

Struck out text is proposed to be removed 

 
(See Separate Printed Exhibit 15 - on the front table) 

                                                                   PASSED 

 

 
Article 16: To see if the voters will accept Mountain Road 

(to be named Canam Drive) as a Town owned way. 
 

Graphic of proposed 

Mountain Road 

town owned (right) 

Planning Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass 

Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                       PASSED 

 
 

Article 17: To see if the voters will authorize the Select Board to accept, on behalf of the Town, any Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 

(aka American Rescue Plan or ARPA funds) received by the Town from the federal government, enter into agreements or other 

documentation required in connection therewith, and appropriate and expend such funds for any eligible ARPA “infrastructure project” 

or “lost public sector revenue to the extent of the reduction in revenue experienced due to the pandemic” as the Select Board deems in the 

best interest of the Town. These expenditures may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                        PASSED 

 
Article 18: To see if the voters will adopt the provisions of 5 M.R.S. § 18252- C (PL 2021, Chapter 286) as allowed by MainePERS Rule Chapter 803. 

 
The Town of Topsham agrees: 

 
1) To adopt the provisions of 5 M.R.S. §18252-C as enacted by PL 2021, Chapter 286 as allowed by MainePERS Rule Chapter 803 for its 

non-participating employees with optional membership who previously declined to participate in MainePERS (“eligible employees”) and to 

comply with the following requirements: 

 

a. To offer by June 30, 2022 the opportunity to join MainePERS prospectively to all its eligible employees who have been employed for more than 

5 years as of November 1, 2021, to advise these employees that this will be their only opportunity to join, and to provide MainePERS with 

documentation of each eligible employee’s election; and 

 

b. Beginning in 2022, to annually offer eligible employees who have been employed for less than 5 years, and in 2022 to eligible employees 

who had reached 5 years of employment between November 1, 2021 and November 1, 2022, the opportunity to join MainePERS on a 

prospective basis during an open enrollment period from September lst through November 1st and to provide MainePERS with documentation 

of each election made by eligible employees under this provision; and 

 

c. To withhold employee contributions for employees who join under this provision on an after-tax basis and to remit them to MainePERS. 

 
2) To authorize the Town Manager to sign the Amended Agreement between the Town and the Maine Public Employees Retirement System. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                         PASSED 

 
Article 19: To see if the voters will vote to pay for tax abatements and applicable interest granted during the fiscal year of 2022/2023 from Overlay. 

(Explanation: The Assessor is authorized to raise Overlay under 36 MRSA, Section 710, but voter authorization is required to spend Overlay. 

Overlay cannot be more than 5% of the Tax Commitment).                                                              PASSED 

 

Article 20: To see if the Town will fix the date of Wednesday May 24, 2023 for the Special Town Meeting. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                         PASSED 
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Article 21:  To see if the Town will fix the dates when taxes are due and payable, Monday, October 17, 2022 and Tuesday, April 18, 2023 and to see if the 

Town will fix a rate of interest to be charged on taxes after said date at 4% or the maximum amount determined by the State Treasurer. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                           PASSED 

 
Article 22: To see if the Town will establish a maximum interest rate to be paid on abated taxes at 4% or the maximum rate established by the State Treasurer 

for delinquent taxes; the interest rate to be paid by the Town reduced by 2%. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                            PASSED 

 
Article 23: To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, to waive foreclosure on any tax lien during the course of 

the fiscal year, leaving the Tax Lien Mortgage in full force and effect as provided for in 36 M.R.S.A. Sec. 944(1). 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                             PASSED 

 
Article 24: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to dispose of town-owned property the Select Board determines not to be needed for Town use 

upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board may deem to be in the best interests of the Town as otherwise allowed by law. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                              PASSED 

 
Article 25:  To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to convey by deeds of quit-claim title or other titles as appropriate any real estate acquired by the 

Town to such persons for such considerations as the Select Board may in each case determine. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                               PASSED 

 
Article 26: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to: (1) accept gifts, real estate and certain funds on behalf of the Town under such terms as 

they deem advisable, spend for the purposes intended or establish reserve funds as allowed by law: and (2) spend previously established reserve 

funds for the purposes intended as allowed by law. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                                PASSED 

 
Article 27: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to establish reserve accounts for capital or other statutorily authorized purposes, spend such 

reserves for the purposes intended as allowed by law and transfer the current balances of the existing capital accounts into the corresponding 

reserve account. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                                  PASSED 

 

Article 28: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to apply for grants, approve the acceptance of grants, receive grants, appropriate the Town’s 

share of the grant from funds raised at a Town Meeting, expend the grants for the purpose stated in the grant and enter into agreements or other 

documentation required in connection therewith. These expenditures may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget. 

 
Select Board Recommendation: Ought to Pass                                  PASSED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The Registrar of Voters located at the Municipal Building is open Monday - Friday during regular 

business hours for the purpose of accepting new registration and to make address, name and/or 

enrollment changes. In addition, the Registrar will be present at the Special Town Meeting from 

6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. on May 25, 2022. 



 

Town of Topsham Mark your calendar 
100 Main Street 

Topsham, ME 04086 

 

SPECIAL 
TOWN MEETING 

Wednesday, May 25th, 2022 

at 7:00 PM 

at Mt. Ararat Middle School, 

Orion Performing Arts Center 

Back-up date: May 26th, 2022 

For additional information about Topsham Municipal Government 

call (207) 725-5821 or visit the website at: www.topshammaine.com 

 
 

 

 

Please bring this Town Warrant to the Special Town Meeting 
 

Town of Topsham Regular Meeting Schedule 
 

Selectmen 1st & 3rd Thursday 6:30 PM 
Planning Board 2nd & 4th Thursday 6:30 PM 
Board of Appeals 1st & 3rd Monday 7:00 PM 
Conservation Committee 2nd Tuesday 5:30 PM 
Historic District Committee 2nd Wednesday 6:00 PM 
Topsham Development, Inc 3rd Wednesday 8:00 AM 

 

M.S.A.D No. 75 DISTRICT BUDGET MEETING 

at the Orion Performing Arts Center 

Mt. Ararat Middle School, Topsham, Maine 

Thursday, May 19th, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. 
 

M.S.A.D No. 75 BUDGET REFERENDUM 

and SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT BOND REFERENDUM 

June 14th, 2022 

Mt. Ararat High School Gymnasium 

68 Eagles Way, Topsham 

Polls open at 8:00 a.m. 

 

WARRANT INFORMATION 

You may find budget details on our website at 

www.topshammaine.com under Town Meeting information. 

M.S.A.D. No. 75 Budget Process 
Voting on the M.S.A.D. No. 75 budget is a Two-step process. 

 

District Budget Meeting 
The District must first hold a District Budget meeting, where 

voters will vote on the warrant articles. Each article will be pre- 
sented to those present for a show of hands vote or a secret ballot 
vote. The meeting will end when all articles pass. All articles are 
subject to amendment 

The District Budget Meeting is scheduled for 6:30 p.m. on 
Thursday, May 19th, 2022 at the Orion Performing Arts Center at 
Mt. Ararat Middle School in Topsham. 

 

Budget Validation Referendum 
Within 30 calendar days, the District must hold a Referendum on the 
decision made at the District Budget Meeting. The Referendum will 
have two warrant articles and will ask if the voters wish to continue 
with the budget validation referendum for three more years and 
will ask the voters to vote on the final budget amount as approved 
at the District Budget Meeting. The article will not state the specific 
amount of the final budget, because time does not permit the print- 
ing and distribution of absentee ballots. However, the amount will 
be posted in the polling area and in the polling booth. The Budget 
Validation Referendum will be held on Tuesday, June 14th, 2022 
at the voting sites in the towns. Topsham’s vote will be held at Mt. 
Ararat High School Gymnasium, 68 Eagles Way, Topsham. 

http://www.topshammaine.com/
http://www.topshammaine.com/

